1 TORONTO Deci	_
<u>IIII IUKUNIU</u> Deci	sions

		Corporate Services Department Legislative Services Division	
	Date &	- Docombor 27, 2024	
	Time	December 27, 2024	
	Received:	9:34 am	
	Original To:	CIP	
	Copies To:		
Take Appropriate Action Fil		tion File	
		·	

City Council

Member Motions - Meeting 23

Declaring Toronto a Paid-Plasma-Free Zone - by Councillor Chris Moise, seconded by Councillor Alejandra Bravo

City Council Decision

City Council on November 13 and 14, 2024, adopted the following:

- 1. City Council express its opposition to the operation of private for-profit blood collection companies in the City.
- 2. City Council forward this item to Canadian Blood Services, federal, provincial and territorial Ministers of Health, Grifols Pharmaceuticals, and all Ontario Municipalities and request that they support only voluntary blood and plasma collection, where donors do not receive payment for their blood or plasma.

Summary

In the City of Toronto, we uphold the principle of voluntary blood and plasma donation, acknowledging its vital importance as a public good. Our commitment derives from the lessons of Canada's tainted blood crisis, which tragically claimed approximately 8,000 lives. The subsequent Royal Krever Commission urged a fully voluntary, non-payment oriented blood and plasma donation system.

Within our Ontario healthcare system, we perceive blood donations as a priceless public resource, underscoring the need to safeguard the integrity of the public, voluntary donor system.

The Voluntary Blood Donations Act of Ontario strengthens this stance, legislating against the payment of donors and prohibiting donors from receiving financial compensation for their blood or plasma.

Canada Blood Services plans to open five paid plasma clinics, including one in Toronto, by 2025. This issue needs immediate attention and action. The public health community has raised concerns about Grifols Pharmaceuticals' plans to open a Toronto clinic. It's vital we protect vulnerable residents from exploitation by for-profit plasma collection companies offering cash for blood-plasma, a predatory practice.

In bringing this motion forward, we strive to reinforce the principles of voluntary, non-remunerated blood and plasma donation, protecting both the integrity of Canada's public blood system and the dignity of blood donors.

Background Information (City Council)

Member Motion MM23.1

(https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2024/mm/bgrd/backgroundfile-249600.pdf)
Attachment 1 - Resolution to Declare the City of Hamilton a "No Paid Plasma Zone" (https://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2024/mm/bgrd/backgroundfile-250144.pdf)



City Clerk's Office

John D. Elvidge

City Clerk

Tel: 416-392-7032 Fax: 416-392-2980

e-mail:

Sylwia.Przezdziecki@toronto.ca web: www.toronto.ca

In reply please quote: Ref.: 24-MM23.1

(Sent by Email)

December 20, 2024

ALL ONTARIO MUNICIPALITIES:

Subject: Member Motion Item 23.1

Declaring Toronto a Paid-Plasma-Free Zone - by Councillor Chris Moise,

Secretariat

Sylwia Przezdziecki

Council Secretariat Support

City Hall, 12th Floor, West

100 Queen Street West Toronto, Ontario M5H 2N2

seconded by Councillor Alejandra Bravo (Ward All)

City Council on November 13 and 14, 2024, adopted Item MM23.1 and in doing so, has forward this item to Canadian Blood Services, federal, provincial and territorial Ministers of Health, Grifols Pharmaceuticals, and all Ontario Municipalities and requested that they support only voluntary blood and plasma collection, where donors do not receive payment for their blood or plasma.

Yours sincerely,



for City Clerk

S. Przezdziecki/mp

Attachment

Sent to: All Ontario Municipalities

Chief Executive Officer, Canadian Blood Services

Chief Executive Officer, Grifols Canada

c. City Manager